
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell, Interim Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Greally 
Email: 
democraticservices@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622616 
Date: Friday, 2 December 2022 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH OSC to be held in CONFERENCE ROOM 1, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH, 
NORTHUMBERLAND, NE61 2EF on MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2022 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC members as follows:- 

D Bawn (Chair), J Beynon, L Dunn (Vice-Chair), P Jackson, M Murphy, N Oliver, 
A Wallace, C Taylor, M Robinson and P Ezhilchelvan 

Portfolio Holder: R Wearmouth, W Ploszaj 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 12 December 2022 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meetings of the Corporate Services and Economic Growth 
OSC held on 10th October 2022, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out in 
Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter.  

 
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of Conduct 
to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members of the public 
are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in 
any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain the room. 
  

c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being (and is not DPI) 
or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare the 
interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the public 
are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take part in 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
  

d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 
associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column in 
Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 9 of 
Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 
  

e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 
Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in exercise 
of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer and arrange 
for somebody else to deal with it. 
  

NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Members are 
referred to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. 
Please refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda 
letter. 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 12 December 2022 

  
4.   FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 

 
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions. Any further changes 
made to the Forward Plan will be reported to the Committee. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 8) 

 
5.   BUDGET 2023-24 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023-27 

 
This report provides an
[...]
her 
securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth, NE61 2EF on Monday, 10 
October 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor D. Bawn 
(Chairman in the Chair) 

 
 

COUNCILLORS 
  

Dunn, E. 
Jackson, P. 
Oliver, N. 

Taylor, C. 
Wallace, A. 

 
 

CABINET MEMBERS 
  

Sanderson, H.G.H. 
Wearmouth, R. 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader & Corporate 
Services 

 

 

OFFICERS 
  

 

 

Barnes, G. 
 
Greally, R. 
 
Hunter, P. 
McMillan, S. 
Nicholson, S. 
Pringle, S. 
 
Thompson, C 
Willis, J. 
 

Revenues, Benefits and Customer 
Services Manager 
Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 
Senior Service Director 
Assistant Service Director 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Business and Community 
Engagement Officer 
Director of Information Technology 
Executive Director of Finance 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

 Apologies were received from Councillors J. Beynon, P. Ezhilchelvan, M. Murphy 
and M. Robinson. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 10 October 2022      2 

 

 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillors D. Bawn, N. Oliver and G. Sanderson declared that their businesses 
had received Covid grants.  It was confirmed that they would still be present and 
take part in discussions. 

 
30. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services and 
Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 July 2022, as 
circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
31. FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 

 
The Forward Plan of forthcoming Key Cabinet decisions was reported to the 
Committee.  (Report enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix A). 
 
Members noted that the Budget 2023-24 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2022-27 
was due to come to Committee on 7th November, but J. Willis had advised that this 
be deferred until the December meeting to allow further information to be gathered. 

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan of key decisions be noted with the verbal 
amendment. 
 
 

32.  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

 
Councillor R. Wearmouth, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services introduced the report.  The scheme was one of the most 
generous in the North East.  It was hoped the Committee would endorse the 
scheme for the next financial year which would provide support 92% Council Tax 
support to working age claimants.  Central Government was providing support for 
energy bills this winter along with winter fuel allowances for those who were eligible.  
A briefing note was also attached to explain the Government assistance provided to 
the Council to help with Council Tax since the COVID pandemic 2020/21. 
 
It was confirmed that the Authority were awaiting confirmation on the continuation of 
the Council Tax hardship scheme, but no information was expected imminently.  G. 
Barnes, revenues, benefits and customer services manager, was in attendance to 
answer questions from members. 
 
The following comments were made in response to member questions: 
 

• Members welcomed the additional assistance from the 
[...]
support 
nationally.  

• Members thanks officers for the detailed report and commented on the 
coherence of it. 

• Members highlighted the importance of using town and parish councils to 
relay important communications into the community. 

 
RESOLVED that the information in the report be noted. 
 
 
 

36.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received an update on its Work Programme for the 2022/23 council 
year.  The Scrutiny Coordinator reiterated to members that the Budget 2023-24 and 
Medium-Term Financial Plan 2022-27 item would be deferred until the December 
meeting. 

  
RESOLVED that this information was noted.   
 
 

37. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED that  
  

(a) under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the Agenda as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act, and 

     
(b) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 

in disclosure for the following reasons:-  
  

Agenda Item  
  
Paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A    
     

12  3 - Contains information relating to business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).    
    

AND  The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the interest in disclosure because disclosure 
could adversely affect the business reputation or 
confidence in the person/organisation, and could 
adversely affect commercial revenue  

 
 
38. TRADING COMPANIES’ FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 

Page 5



Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 10 October 2022      6 

 

The confidential report, which was considered by Cabinet on 21 September 2022, 
was introduced to the Committee by Councillor R. Wearmouth, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services. 
 
Members welcomed the report.  J. Willis confirmed that work was underway t
[...]
re critical to the delivery of overall Council 
service objectives.  A more efficient income management process contributes to the 
availability of resources for wider or deeper service provision. 

Key issues 

The management of income is a key business area for Northumberland County Council.  
The Council collects income from many sources; some of this activity is governed by 
legislation while other areas by sound principles of financial management.  The key to 
economic, efficient and effective income management is the creation and maintenance of a 
clear framework that sets out the approach, principles, ownership and strategy within which 
all activities will be conducted. 

It is essential that income is collected effectively by the Council, and that debt owed to the 
Council is kept to a minimum.  This is because the Council has both a legal duty and a 
responsibility to its citizens to ensure that income due is paid promptly to ensure it can 
minimise the burden of unpaid debt and enhance service delivery. 

The management of all monies owed to the Council is detailed in the Corporate Debt 
Recovery Policy and includes the following: 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



  
Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview & Scrutiny Committee  12 December 2022 
Debt Recovery Update  Page 2 of 18 

 

• Council Tax and NNDR Recovery Policy 

• Council Tax and NNDR Court Costs and Fees Policy 

• Housing and Council Tax Benefit/Support Overpayments Policy 

• Methods of Payment Policy 

• Write Off Policy 

• Sundry Debt Policy 

• Overpaid Salaries and Wages Policy 

• Bankruptcy Policy 

• Enforcement Agent Code of Practice for Council Tax and NNDR 

• Housing Income Management Policy 

Background 
Write Offs 

1. An integral part of debt recovery is the effective management of irrecoverable debts 
to ensure that resources are applied effectively to the collection of monies 
outstanding which can reasonably be expected to be collected. 

2. The total debt written of
[...]
 £967 

Recent and current developments 

66. Quarterly joint meetings are held with the Council’s appointed Enforcement Agents 
and Citizens Advice Northumberland.  Citizens Advice Northumberland continues to 
report that they have no major issues in relation to the work being carried out by the 
Enforcement Agents. 

Page 51



  
Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview & Scrutiny Committee  12 December 2022 
Debt Recovery Update  Page 16 of 18 

 

67. The Revenues and Benefits Service is currently undergoing a Service Review to 
incorporate both improvement and efficiency of resources and processes. 

68. The Cabinet Office is working with local authorities to set up data sharing pilots with 
HMRC and DWP to share employment and benefits information for council tax 
collection.  Data sharing would improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the council 
tax enforcement process, a greater number of Attachment of Earnings Orders will be 
issued to employers, and collection rates will improve. The data share will also help 
to identify potentially vulnerable customers. The Recovery Manager is a member of 
the National Working Group and leads a group comprising of Northumberland County 
Council and four of the five Tyne and Wear Councils.  Go-live was expected to be 
early summer 2020 but was deferred due to the Covid-19 pandemic however the 
initial data was shared with HMRC and DWP in August 2021 and following lengthy 
delays the initial results were shared in August 2022. It is too early to measure the 
success of data share. 

69. The Revenues Service will soon be implementing a pilot scheme using the 
Voicescape telephony tool which aims to increase engagement with customers in 
arrears with Council Tax at an early stage to allow payments to be made without the 
need to go through the Court process and incur additional Court costs. 

70. There have been some significant changes to internal policies and procedures to 
enhance the delivery method of susta
[...]
cer/Legal Suki Binjal 
Interim Executive Director of Finance & S151 Officer Jan Willis 
Relevant Executive Director Jan Willis 
Interim Chief Executive Rick O’Farrell 
Portfolio Holder(s) Richard Wearmouth 

 
 
 
Author and Contact Details 

Page 53

http://committees.northumberland.gov.uk/aksnorthumberland/images/att10782.pdf


  
Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview & Scrutiny Committee  12 December 2022 
Debt Recovery Update  Page 18 of 18 

 

Keith Teasdale 

Recovery Manager 

(01670) 624284 

keith.teasdale@northumberland.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 54

mailto:Susan.Mounsey@northumberland.gov.uk


Regeneration Update

Corporate Services & Economic Growth 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

12 December 2022

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 8



Broad Role

● Making the case for external funding investment in the county that meets the 
economic growth and regeneration needs and opportunities of communities 
and businesses across the county

● Managing the progressive development and implementation of the 
subsequent and extensive pipeline of secured regeneration, culture and 
transport projects and programmes

● Providing the Council’s accountable body role for externally funded projects 
and programmes to manage performance and ensure compliance

P
age 56



Areas of investment

● Town regeneration
● Community regeneration
● Cultural investment
● Rural stewardship and growth
● Pathways to work
● Strategic sites
● Strategic transport

P
age 57



Town Regeneration

● Energising Blyth Programme
○ Capital investment in 11 significant projects funded by Towns Fund and Future High Street Fund

● Ashington Investment Plan
○ High Street Innovation Programme funded by North of Tyne Combined Authority in delivery with 

outcome of significant application to Levelling Up Fund awaited
● Borderlands Place Programme

○ Funding targeted at Alnwick, Bedlington, Bellingham, Haltwhistle, Newbiggin, Prudhoe, and Rothbury

● Hexham High Street Heritage Action Zone
○ Heritage-led regeneration initiative sponsored by Historic England 

● Berwick Culture and Creative Zone
○ Culture-led regeneration initiative sponsored by North of Tyne Combined Authorurt

P
age 58



Community Regeneration

● Maintain strategic relationship with Town and Parish Councils
● Community Chest

○ Annual call by Local Area Councils for community-based projects 
● Community Assets 

○ Right to Buy
○ Community Asset Transfer

● External Funding Advisory Service
○ Access to funding advice tools and information, including feasibility work and business case 

development

P
age 59



Cultural Investment

● Development of new cultural attractions
○ The Maltings and the Barracks complex in Berwick
○ Ad Gefrin Distillery and Visitor Centre
○ Lilidorei at Alnwick Garden
○ Blyth Cultural Hub

● Hadrian’s Wall Investment Programme
○ Unlocking the economic potential of this iconic World Heritage Site

● Destination Tweed
○ Creating a new long-distance recreational route along the Tweed 

P
age 60



Rural Stewardship and Growth

● Investment Plan in development
● Rural Business development

○ Rural Business Growth Fund sponsored by North of Tyne Combined Authority and European 
Funding to provide bespoke support to rural businesses

○ Future of Farming Inquiry currently ongoing to define how best the Council can support 
farming through the post-Brexit transition

● Integrated land management of the countryside
○ Borderlands Natural Capital Innovation Zone
○ Great Northumberland Forest
○ Local Nature Recovery

P
age 61



Pathways to Work

● Employment Partnerships with the voluntary and community sector to help 
those residents furthest from work back into employment
○ Northumberland Bridge (Building Better Opportunities)
○ North of Tyne Working Homes
○ KickStart brokerage for young people

● Incentivising businesses to be a good employer and to recruit local people 
where possible

● Tailoring DWP and regional employability support programmes to the needs 
of Northumberland residents

 

P
age 62



Strategic Sites

● Working with Advance Northumberland to attract businesses on to the 
county’s Enterprise Zones
○ Northumberland Energy Park
○ Blyth Riverside
○ Ashwood Business Park, Ashington

● Working with the North of Tyne Combined Authority to unlock the economic 
potential of the Northumberland Line
○ Defining the next sites for future employment and housing development
○ Unlocking the cultural and tourism offer
○ Strengthening the digital connectivity
○ Build the skills base of the local workforce

P
age 63



Strategic Transport

● Reopening passenger services to the Northumberland Line 
● Making the case for improvements to the major trunk road network (A1, A19, A69) 

and for new roads to supplement the local road network (Blyth Relief Road)
● Significant programme for establishing additional walking and cycling 

infrastructure within and around our main towns, with outcome of significant 
application to Levelling Up Fund awaited

● Work with bus operators to maximise the network of commercial and subsidised 
routes across the county

● Manage the Council’s Concessionary Travel Scheme

P
age 64



Questions and Comments

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



24 November 2022 

 
 
 

Northumberland County Council  
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Work Programme and Monitoring Report 2022-2023 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sean Nicholson: 01670 622605 – Sean.Nicholson@northumberland.gov.uk 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 9



24 November 2022 

1. Terms of reference: 
  

(1) To maintain an overview of the Council’s Annual Budget and Budgetary Management via the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

(2) To review the state of Northumberland and the County Council’s activity in delivering its Corporate Plan. 

 

(3) To maintain an overview of the Council’s performance management arrangements; highlighting areas of poor performance 
and monitoring recovery delivery plans. 

 

(4) To maint
[...]
rce Report RESOLVED members agreed to note and support the 
recommendations in the report.  

The Committee will continue to 
receive annual updates. 

2. 11 July 2022 Debt Recovery Update RESOLVED that the information in the report be noted. A further update will be presented to 

the Committee in December. 

3. 11 July 2022 Green Homes Grant RESOLVED that the information be noted. No further action required at this 

stage. 

4. 11 July 2022 Advance Northumberland 
Ltd and its subsidiaries–
Request for Reserved Matter 
Approval 

RESOLVED to advise the Cabinet that it supported the 
recommendations contained in the report on the 
condition the following are included:   
   

1. With regards to the Shareholder Representative 
Role Profile, the wording be amended to provide 
greater clarity on the role the Shareholder 
Representative should carry out at board meetings.  
Members suggested the wordings to be:  

    
iii. To attend and play an active role at 
board meetings of the Company whilst 
recognising the authority to make decisions lies 
with the board of the Company.   
   

2. The Committee would like a further report in 6 
months, if appropriate, to review the implementation 
of the proposed new Articles of Association and the 
Shareholder Representative Role Profile.  

Cabinet approved the comments 

made by the OSC when it determined 

the report on 12 July 2022. 

P
age 70



24 November 2022 

5. 11 July 2022 Trading Companies’ 
Financial Performance 2021-
22 – End of March 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. The Committee will continue to 

receive quarterly updates. 

6. 10 October 2022 Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2023/24 

RESOLVED that the recommendations be supported. Cabinet considered the Committee’s 

comments when it determined the 

report on 11 October 2022. 

7. 10 October 2022 Broadband Connectivity RESOLVED that the information in the report be noted. The Committee will continue to 

monitor this issue as appropriate. 

8. 10 October 20

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 12 December 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC GROWTH OSC 
 
 
At the meeting of the Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC held at 
Conference Room 1, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on Monday, 12 
December 2022 at Time Not Specified. 
 

PRESENT 
 

D Bawn (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

J Beynon L Dunn 
M Murphy A Wallace 
C Taylor M Robinson 

 
 

CABINET MEMBERS  
   

Ploszaj, W.  
Wearmouth, R.  

Portfolio Holder of Business  
Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder of 
Corporate Services  

 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

Greally, R.  
  
McMillan, S.  
Nicholson, S.  
Rose, J.  
Teasdale, K.  
Willis, J.  
  

Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer  
Assistant Service Director  
Scrutiny Co-ordinator  
Interim Director of Regeneration  
Recovery Manager  
Executive Director of Finance  
(Section 151 Officer)  

 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors P. Ezhilchelvan, P. Jackson, N. Oliver 
and A. Wallace. 
  

2 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor M. Murphy sought guidance regarding item 6 as she was on the board 
for Advance which is a council-owned company. As the report was a general 
report covering the governance of all council-owned companies it was deemed 
acceptable for Councillor Murphy to remain in the room and discuss the item. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 12 December 2022  2 

  
3 MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services and 
Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 October 2022, as 
circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

4 FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
The Forward Plan of forthcoming Key Cabinet decisions was reported to the 
Committee.  (Report enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix A).  
  
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan of key decisions be noted with the verbal 
amendment. 
  

5 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
Councillor Ploszaj introduced the presentation to committee. J. Rose, interim 
director of regenerations, presented the PowerPoint to committee. It outlined the 
role of the regeneration service. The service tried to maintain a steady flow of 
work so there was always projects in the pipeline. External funding was 
instrumental to many projects and during differing economic times that funding 
varied. It was highlighted that investment into the County was not mutually 
exclusive. The service provided the Council with an accountable body for 
externally funded projects and programmes to manage performance and ensure 
compliance.  
  
There were several areas of investment. Town regeneration investment included 
the Energising Blyth Programme, which consisted of capital investment in 11 
significant projects funded by Towns Fund and Future High Street Fund. It was 
hoped a similar investment would take place in Ashington Town centre however 
Levelling Up Fund was awaited. There were also investments in more rural town 
centres such as Alnwick, Hexham and Berwick.  
  
Community regeneration was important to maintain a strategic relationship with 
Town and Parish Councils. This investment also covered the community chest 
which funded community-based projects. The Cultural investment looked at 
developing new cultural attractions such Ad Gefrin in Wooler and Blyth Cultural 
Hub. Hadrian’s Wall was an international asset in the County and the service was 
looking at unlocking the economic potential of the iconic World Heritage Site. 
Rural Stewardship focused on rural business development and helping 
businesses access funding.   
  
Pathways to work looked at employability pathways in the County. It was 
important that the employability programmes met the needs of the businesses in 
the area and the programmes were tailored to meet the needs. Strategic sites 
was where the service worked with Advance Northumberland to attract business 
on to the County’s enterprise zones. It also looked at the economic corridor 
created by the Northumberland Line and how to unlock its potential. The strategic 
transport investment focused on programs around the County’s transport. The 
Northumberland Line and walking and cycling infrastructure programmes were 
reliant on external funding. The service also managed the Council’s 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 12 December 2022  3 

concessionary travel scheme.   
  
The following comments were made in response to members questions:-  
  

• It was confirmed that funding cross-pollinates, and it was hoped that 
investment into one area such as a town centre would ripple out to local 
communities. The service tried to package projects together to get the 
optimum funding for that area.   

• The definition of cultural investment was highlighted as important as only 
certain projects would receive external funding.   

• Investments had to resonate with the area it was important that they 
married into the assets that were already available. The service recognized 
where the market was failing and where investment could be used 
effectively.   

• It was acknowledged that it was challenging to receive funding for existing 
businesses. Members were advised that Advance Northumberland worked 
with existing businesses and would be the first port of call. It was also 
highlighted that in exceptional circumstances the Council would help 
businesses with rate relief but a stringent criteria would have to be met. 
There was also the potential for external funding dependent on the 
business and its circumstances.  

• It was acknowledged that accessing external funding could be complex. 
The service was trying to build capacity for this within communities and 
Town & Parish councils to help more people access external funding.  

• The Community Chest would be more widely advertised to ensure more 
people were aware of the funding and more applications would be 
received.   

• It was confirmed that a Bus Improvement Plan was taking place. The 
package and funding had been confirmed from Government. The plans for 
how the funding was going to be used had been submitted and the service 
was awaiting confirmation of this plan from the Government. It was hoped 
the improvement in public transport would help the investments in Town 
Centres ripple out to the wider community.   

• There was a North of Tyne shared prosperity fund, which was a pilot 
programme where all major businesses had been encouraged to upskill 
their workers, which had received positive feedback. However it was 
acknowledged that the County had a lot of microbusinesses who could 
access funding through alternative avenues.  

  
   
RESOLVED that Committee noted the presentation. 
  

6 BUDGET 2023-24 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023-27 
 
Councillor R. Wearmouth, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services introduced the report which gave an update on the position of 
the Council’s budget. The Government had not disclosed any further information 
regarding the budget but it was expected to be delivered 21st December, 
therefore the information in the report was based on assumptions.  
  
J. Willis continued to present the report to committee. It was acknowledged that 
details regarding grants may not be received on the 21st as often they are given a 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 12 December 2022  4 

couple of weeks after the statement. The limits for things such as Council Tax 
would be outlined in the statement. It was confirmed that the forecast was not 
looking at worst case scenario.  
  
The committee welcomed the report and looked forward to more information in 
the New Year. It was suggested that setting the budget for the coming year could 
have been a defining mark of the administration.  
  
RESOLVED that the information in the report be noted. 
  

7 COUNCIL-OWNED COMPANY GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
Councillor R. Wearmouth, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services introduced the report. The governance framework has been 
created to outline the role of the Council within the companies. The framework 
would help the authority to move forward with the Caller recommendations.  
  
S. McMillan continued to present the report; the framework was intended to 
provide balance between Council-owned companies’ objectives and the Council 
as shareholder; it had been developed based on best practise. The framework 
allowed the Council to respond to areas highlighted in the Caller Review, 
particularly the board composition of Council-owned companies, which was to 
change with the number of independent non-executive directors increased, which 
would be achieved through an open and transparent recruitment process. There 
would be remuneration for the board members to attract and motivate high calibre 
candidates; it was noted that Councillors would only receive remuneration to the 
limit agreed and officers would not receive remuneration. The process to recruit 
the board members would start once the proposal had received approval from 
Cabinet and would be managed over a transition period  to ensure stability for the 
Company.  
  
The following comments were made in response to members questions:-  
  

• Concern was expressed regarding whether it was appropriate to offer 
remuneration to the independent non-executive directors.  Members were 
advised that a reasonable sum of remuneration was necessary in the 
current market and that recruitment to those positions of the calibre 
required may be otherwise difficult.  

• It was confirmed that a report outlining the company and Councillor 
arrangements would come to scrutiny. There would also be further 
information regarding the subcommittee.  

• The political connection on the board had been reduced to support the 
recommendations from the Caller report. Members were informed the 
board member could not be a member of Cabinet. The recruitment process 
would be open and transparent. It would involve the Leader and the 
shareholder representative, the member would be appointed based on 
possessing the skills required for the role.  

• Members welcomed that Advance Northumberland would come to scrutiny 
annually to give an update on the work they had carried out.   
  

RESOLVED to advise the Cabinet that it supported the recommendations 
contained in the report, subject to consideration of the issues highlighted above. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 12 December 2022  5 

  
8 DEBT RECOVERY UPDATE 

 
J. Willis, Executive Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), introduced the report 
with K. Teasdale, Recovery Manager. The management of income was a key 
business area for Northumberland County Council.  The Council collected income 
from many sources; some of this activity was governed by legislation while other 
areas by sound principles of financial management.  The key to economic, 
efficient and effective income management was the creation and maintenance of 
a clear framework that set out the approach, principles, ownership and strategy 
within which all activities were conducted.   
  
It is essential that income was collected effectively by the Council, and that debt 
owed to the Council was kept to a minimum.  This was because the Council had 
both a legal duty and a responsibility to its citizens to ensure that income due was 
paid promptly to ensure it can minimise the burden of unpaid debt and enhance 
service delivery.   
  
There was an awareness that the Council was still feeling repercussions from the 
Covid pandemic however progress had been made. The officers were mindful of 
the cost of living crisis and that it was likely to have an impact on debt recovery in 
the future. A new telephony tool was being introduced to the Revenue Service 
which would aim to improve engagement with customers in arrears with Council 
Tax at an early stage.   
  
RESOLVED that the information in the report be noted. 
  

9 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee received an update on its Work Programme for the 2022/23 
council year.  The Scrutiny Coordinator highlighted that all scrutiny members were 
invited to the January meeting to consider the Budget 2023-24 and Medium term 
financial plan 2023-27 as well as the Housing Revenue Account.  
  
Members asked if they could receive at scrutiny the monthly reports received at 
Cabinet giving an update on the Council’s financial position given inflation. It was 
confirmed that the reports were available to scrutinise.  
   
RESOLVED that this information was noted. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


